
Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 21 March 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 

2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes

Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 13 March 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 21 March 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
January 2017.   

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 7 - 11

7.1. 18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY 12 - 46



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. 176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3TQ 47 - 72

7.3. DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE 
LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH

73 - 84

Date:  13 March 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Hubber (Reserve) 
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O’Brien  

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Gavin Blackburn (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair). 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no pecuniary interests declared. 

Councillor David Noakes declared that objectors had contacted him in relation to item 7.2 
“256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF”, but that he had not expressed a view. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack

The meeting agreed to vary the sequence, in which the items would be heard, as follows: 

7.4  Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15
7.1. Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London SE23 
7.2  256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF 
7.3  Car Park, 5-11 Pope Street, London SE1 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late 
observations, consultation, responses, additional information and revisions.

7.4     PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, SE15 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/4014  

Report: see pages 75 to 91 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL:

The proposal seeks to revitalise Peckham Rye through a phased set of interventions:

Phase 1: Establishment of a new car park (Previous application 15/AP/4297).

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on the site of the 
existing car park.

Phase 3: Construction of new changing rooms, store, plant, public toilets and play room 
facilities with associated landscape works.

Phase 4: Demolition of existing portacabins, PoW hut and tarmacked playgrounds and 
landscape works to return area to the common.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked no questions of the officers.
 
There were no objectors present who wished to speak.   
 
The applicant did not address the meeting.  
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Victoria Mills addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Mills.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/4014 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.

7.1    CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/2259 

Report: see pages 12 to 27 of the agenda pack.

Note: This item was deferred from the Planning Sub-Committee A meeting held on 28 
November 2016 and was being reheard. As Councillors David Hubber and Helen Dennis 
had not been present at the original meeting, they left the top table and sat with the 
audience. 

PROPOSAL: 

Conversion of existing vacant basement storage area to 3 residential units involving the 
creation of a new lightwells.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of  the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Victoria Mills addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members did not ask questions of Councillor Mills.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant  the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/2259 be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

Councillors David Hubber and Helen Dennis rejoined the top table. 

7.2    256-260 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 8RF 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/3090 

Report: see pages 28 to 47 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL:

Construction of a top floor extension to create residential accommodation (1x one 
bedroom and 1x two bedroom flats). 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.
 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Adele Morris addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Morris.

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/3090 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, and subject to an 
additional condition for details regarding the design of the columns of glass bricks, 
which are to maximise the transmission of light while ensuring the change in 
proportions of the building, to be submitted to the planning authority for approval. 

7.3    CAR PARK, 5-11 POPE STREET, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/3020  

Report: see pages 48 to 74 of the agenda pack, and pages 2 to 3 and appendices 1 and 2 
of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL:

Change of use from a car park (Sui Generis) to residential (Use Class C3) involving the 
demolition of a 3 metre high boundary fence and the erection of a four storey terrace 
comprising six 3 bed terraced dwellinghouses. 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer and drew 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.
 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.
 
A supporter who lives within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting. 
Members asked questions of the supporter.  

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor O’Brien.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant  the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/3020 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and an additional 
condition for details of obscured glazing, which balances the amenity of future 

5



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

residents of the proposed development with the rights of existing residents to 
privacy and to not being overlooked, to be submitted to the planning authority for 
approval. 

The meeting ended at 11.32pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
21 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions mad
[...]
e given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Gerald Gohler
020 7525 7420

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Simon Bevan
020 7525 5655

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager (acting)
Report Author Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 10 March 2017

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 March 2017

10



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 21 March 2017

18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON, SE17 3PYSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing 3-storey hotel and erection of a new part 6, part 4 storey hotel (53 bedrooms) with a basement floor 
and an ancillary retail unit at ground-floor (Use Class C1).

Proposal

16-AP-3623Reg. No.

TP/1166-BTP No.

NewingtonWard

Ciaran ReganOfficer

GRANT WITH 'GRAMPIAN' CONDITIONRecommendation Item 7.1

176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3TQSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing building and replacement with a new part four storey, part three storey and part two storey building 
plus basement level for use as 7 rooms of visitor accommodation, ground floor restaurant and basement bar together 
with plant, green roof and other associated works. (Sui Generis)

Proposal

16-AP-4727Reg. No.

TP/11-176TP No.

GrangeWard

Doug McNabOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB Ltd, GRANGE LANE, LONDON, 
SE21 7LH

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Erection of a single storey timber frame building to house ancillary training facility for the golf course.
Proposal

17-AP-0072Reg. No.

TP/2568-DTP No.

CollegeWard

Neil LoubserOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

11



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA ITEM 7.1 -  18 AMELIA STREET LONDON SE17 3PY

12
Agenda Item 7.1



tem No. 
 7.1
 

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
21 March 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/3623 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing 3-storey hotel and erection of a new part 6, part 4 
storey hotel (53 bedrooms) with a basement floor and an ancillary retail unit 
at ground-floor (Use Class C1). 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Newington

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 08/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  08/12/2016
Earliest Decision Date 20/10/2016 Target Decision Date       28/03/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. During the consideration of the application, the applicant entered into negotiations 
with officers. The outcome of this is that the rear half of the hotel has been reduced 
from 6-storeys to 4-storeys high (from just over 18m to 12.5m approximately). The 
number of hotel bedrooms has accordingly been reduced from 61 to 53.  

Site location and description

3. The application site measures approximately 0.03 hectares and is located on the 
north side of Amelia Street. It is currently occupied by a three-storey hotel with 
ground floor restaurant.  

4. To the west of the site, and immediately adjacent to the railway viaduct, there is an 
existing mixed-use (though predominantly residential) 9-storey building (‘The 
Prin
[...]
statutory organisations

Environment Agency 
Thames Water - Development Planning 

Neighbours and local groups

C/O 113 The Timberyard Drysdale Street N1 6ND 
Flat 118 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 118 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 122 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 206 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 402 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 408 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BY 
Flat 517 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BZ 
Flat 705 22 Amelia Street SE17 3BZ 
216 Printworks London SE17 3BY 
22 Amelia Street London SE17 3BY 
22 Amelia Street SE173BY 

  

32



 APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Tom Payne
Bilfinger GVA

Reg. Number 16/AP/3623

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant with 'Grampian' Condition Case 

Number
TP/1166-B

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing 3-storey hotel and erection of a new part 6, part 4 storey hotel (53 bedrooms) with a 
basement floor and an ancillary retail unit at ground-floor (Use Class C1).

At: 18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY

In accordance with application received on 06/09/2016 08:01:40    
and revisions/amendments received on 03/01/2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Site Location Plan:
287/LP/0.01 REV. OR

Existing Plans:
102 REV. P1, 103 REV. P1, 104 REV. P1, 105 REV. P1, 109 REV. P1, 110 REV. P1, BA22050516_01, 
BA22050516_02_REV_A

Proposed Plans:
287/PA/1.001 REV. E, 287/PA/1.00 REV. E, 287/PA/1.01 REV. E, 287/PA/1.02 REV. E, 287/PA/1.03 REV. E, 
287/PA/1.04 REV. E, 287/PA/1.05 REV. E, 287/PA/1.06 REV. C, 287/LP/2.01 REV. OR, 287/PA/3.00 REV. OR, 
287/PA/3.01 REV. A, 287/PA/3.02 REV. B, 287/PA/3.03 REV. B, 287/PA/3.04 REV. B

Other Documents:
Planning Statement September 2016
Flood Risk Assessment 9374/TW/001/01 July 2016
Ground Contamination Report 0961-P1E-1 August 2016
[...]
vice in this letter is the informal advice of officers based upon the information you have
provided and is without prejudice to the Council’s formal determination of any future planning
application.   Following receipt of an application, consultation and publicity will be carried out, which
may result in further relevant issues arising.

Should you wish to discuss any matter with regard to this advice please contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Ciaran Regan

Senior Planning Officer – Validation and Fast-track Team

46



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.2  - 176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET 

47
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
21 March 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/4727 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3TQ

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing building and replacement with a new part four storey, 
part three storey and part two storey building plus basement level for use as 
7 rooms of visitor accommodation, ground floor restaurant and basement 
bar together with plant, green roof and other associated works. (Sui 
Generis)

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 23/12/2016 Application Expiry Date  17/02/2017
Earliest Decision Date 03/02/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is a three-storey terraced building fronting the west side of Bermondsey Street 
stepping down to a single storey warehouse type structure behind of varying heights. 
The frontage elevation comprises stock brick and uniform rectangular window 
openings, with green window frames (retrospectively fitted). The building is 
[...]
l Oak Yard SE1 3TP
Flat 1 Gemini House SE1 3TQ Flat 15 Milliners House SE1 3UW
176-178 Bermondsey Street London SE1 3TQ 106-108 Bermondsey Street  SE1 3TX
Flat 8 Milliners House SE1 3UW Gemini House 180-182 Bermondsey Street SE13TQ

1 Leathermarket Street London SE1 3HN

Re-consultation:  n/a

61



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation] 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Thames Water - Development Planning 

Neighbours and local groups

Flat 2 Gemini House SE1 3TQ 
Flat 3 Gemini House SE1 3TQ 
Flat 5 Gemini House SE1 3TQ 
Flat 6 Gemini House SE1 3TQ 
Gemini House 180-182 Bermondsey Street SE13TQ 
1 Leathermarket Street London SE1 3HN 
106-108 Bermondsey Street  SE1 3TX 

  

62



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Frontier Estates Amersham Ltd Reg. Number 16/AP/4727
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/11-176

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing building and replacement with a new part four storey, part three storey and part two storey 
building plus basement level for use as 7 rooms of visitor accommodation, ground floor restaurant and basement 
bar together with plant, green roof and other associated works. (Sui Generis)

At: 176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3TQ

In accordance with application received on 21/11/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 1602 00 01 001 REV P01
1602 00 01 101 REV P01
1602 00 01 102 REV P01
1602 00 01 103 REV P01
1602 00 01 104 REV P01
1602 00 01 10D REV P01
1602 00 B1 100 REV P01

1602 00 01  201 REV P01
1602 00 01  202 REV P01
1602 00 01  203 REV P01
1602 00 01  204 REV P01
1602 00 01  300 REV P01

[...]
nt form.

This advice is given to assist you but is not a decision of the Council. Further issues may arise following a 
formal planning application, where a site visit and public consultation and consultation with statutory consultees 
would be undertaken.

Please accept this letter as the closure of your current enquiry. 

Yours sincerely

Simon Bevan
Director of Planning

72

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communityinfrastructurelevymay11


© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.3 - DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL
GOLF LTD, GRANGE LANE

73
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
7.3

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
21 March 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/0072 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE LANE, 
LONDON SE21 7LH

Proposal: 
Erection of a single storey timber frame building to house ancillary training 
facility for the golf course. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

College

From: Neil Loubser

Application Start Date 11/01/2017 Application Expiry Date  08/03/2017
Earliest Decision Date 11/02/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. To grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. This application is referred to the sub-committee for decision as the site lies within 
Metropolitan Open Land. The application site is the Dulwich and Sydenham Hill golf 
course which consists of a large open area with associated ancillary buildings within 
the site. The site lies immediately adjacent the green-keepers compound. The 
surrounding area consists of similar open space sports and recreational facilities.

3. There are no listed building
[...]
ouncil’s website and which has been followed in this instance.

84



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes                     

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Alex Gillott, Legal Services Hub 2 (2nd 
Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

 
 
 
 

 

7

3

1

Environment & Leisure
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 15 July 2016

1

By 
email

19


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 18 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY
	Report: 18 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY
	Appenidx 3: Recommendation
	Appendix 4: Pre-application advice  15EQ0069
	Appendix 5: Pre-application advice 15EQ 0341

	7.2 176-178 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3TQ
	Report: 176-178 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3TQ
	Appendix 3: Recommendation
	Appendix 4: Pre-application advice

	7.3 Dulwich and Sydenham Hill Golf Club, Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH
	Report: Dulwich and Sydenham Hill Golf Club, Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 21 March 2017

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 21 March 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor David Hubber (Reserve)

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Damien O’Brien

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Ciaran Regan (Development Management)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors James Coldwell and David Noakes.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 21 March 2017

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/3623 

Report: see pages 12 to 46 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing 3-storey hotel and erection of a new part 6, part 4 storey hotel (53 
bedrooms) with a basement floor and an ancillary retail unit at ground-floor (Use Class 
C1).

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors who wished to speak.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.

There were no ward members present who wished to speak.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 21 March 2017

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/3623 be granted, subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report and addendum report. 

7.2 176-178 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3TQ 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/4727 

Report: see pages 47 to 72 of the agenda pack and pages 2 and 3 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing building and replacement with a new part four store, part three 
storey and part two storey plus basement level for use as 7 rooms of visitor 
accommodation, ground floor restaurant and basement bar together with plant,  green roof 
and other associated works.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors who wished to speak.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.

There were no ward members present who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission for application number 16/AP/4727 be granted, subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report and addendum report. 

2. That conditions 3 and 6 of the report should be fully considered in regard to the 
transport plans and the archaeological detail outlined in the report.



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 21 March 2017

7.3 DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0072

Report: see pages 73 to 84 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL: 

Erection of a single storey timber frame building to house ancillary training facility for the 
golf course.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. There were 
no questions from members to the planning officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant and applicant’s agent were not present to address the sub-committee.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.

There were no ward members present who wished to speak.

Members debated the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0072 be granted, subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


